adverse to the interests of our other shareholders. The effect of these rights and Paulson’s influence may
impact the price that investors are willing to pay for our shares. If Paulson or its affiliates sell a substantial
number of our common shares in the public market, the market price of the common shares could fall. The
perception among the public that these sales will occur could also contribute to a decline in the market price
of our common shares. Paulson has waived its contractual participation right under the amended and
restated investor rights agreement dated March 17, 2020 between Paulson, Idaho Gold Resources Company,
LLC (wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) and the Company with respect to this offering.

S-5

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization as of
September 30, 2024, on an:

actual basis; and

as adjusted to give effect to the Offering, assuming no exercise of the Over-Allotment Option.

This table should be read together with our historical financial statements and the accompanying notes
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying base prospectus.

   Actual   As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 11,211   $ 44,564
Liabilities:
Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables   $ 7,296   $ 7,296
Lease liabilities   45   45
CWA settlement payable   1,500   1,500
Environmental reclamation liabilities   249   249

Non-Current Liabilities
CWA settlement payable   3,000   3,000
Total Liabilities   $ 12,090   $ 12,090

Equity:
Common shares   $ 632,677   $ 666,030
Additional paid-in capital   35,409   35,409
Accumulated deficit   (590,881   (590,881
Total Equity   $ 77,205   $ 110,558
Total Capitalization   $ 76,326   $ 143,032

S-6

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company estimates the net proceeds from this offering will be approximately $33.35 million, after
deducting the underwriting discount and estimated expenses payable by the Company in this offering (or
approximately $38.40 million if the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full).

We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for down payments on long lead time materials,
detailed engineering for our Stibnite Gold Project and general corporate purposes.

This expected use of our net proceeds from this offering represents our intentions based upon our